# OP \$40.00 4061900

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation		10/01/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SecureLink, Inc.	
Street Address:	11402 Bee Cave Road	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	State/Country: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 78738	
Entity Type:	y Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4061900	SECURELINK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013651-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ares securelink trademark release executed 2020#page1.tif source=ares securelink trademark release executed 2020#page2.tif source=ares securelink trademark release executed 2020#page3.tif source=ares securelink trademark release executed 2020#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007066 FRAME: 0883

900572463

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 1, 2020 ("Effective Date") by and between ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as successor administrative agent and collateral agent to Pacific Western Bank ("Successor Agent"), and SECURELINK, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 11402 Bee Cave Road, Austin, Texas 78738 ("Pledgor").

WHEREAS, Pledgor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") by and between Pledgor and Pacific Western Bank, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") granting a Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral") pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2017 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 15, 2017 (the "Credit Agreement") (the Trademark Security Agreement, Security Agreement and Credit Agreement, collectively, the "Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Resignation of Agent and Appointment of Successor Agent, dated as of March 26, 2018 (the "Resignation Agreement"), by and among Pledgor, Collateral Agent, and Successor Agent, Collateral Agent and Successor Agent entered into that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Assignment"), which assigned and transferred to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interests in and to the Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 15, 2017, at Reel/Frame: 6135/0177, and the Assignment was recorded with the USPTO on May 3, 2018, at Reel/Frame: 6378/0892;

**WHEREAS,** the Successor Agent has delivered to Pledgor a Payoff Letter dated as of the date hereof (the "Payoff Letter"); and

**WHEREAS**, Pledgor has, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Payoff letter, paid in full all of the outstanding Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents other than the Contingent Obligations (as defined in the Payoff Letter).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Successor Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all Liens and security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral. Any right, title or interest of Successor Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

Successor Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007066 FRAME: 0884

encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; and (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Successor Agent hereby authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the USPTO. Successor Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Pledgor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Pledgor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release at the sole cost and expense of Pledgor.

This Release shall be binding upon the Successor Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

\* \* \* \* \*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Successor Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ARES (	CAPITAL CORPORA	ATION, as Successor Agent
Ву:	1/192	
Name: _	lan Fitzgerald	
Title: _	Authorized Signatory	

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SECURELINX	77167457	4/27/07	4016185	8/23/11
SECURELINK	78547650	1/14/05	4061900	11/29/11
SECURELINX	77077224	1/5/2007	4009726	8/9/2011
SPIDER				

# **U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

None.

**RECORDED: 10/01/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007066 FRAME: 0887